

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).1965 OF 2020

SHREE CHUNNI LAL MEMORIAL GULATI HOSPITAL & ORS. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

GAGANDEEP & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).1984/2020, 1083-1084/2016, 5485/2016, 1964/2020, 10129/2016, 1969/2020, 1975/2020, 1978/2020, 1981/2020, 5219/2017, 5574-5575/2017, 7100/2017, 5578-5579/2017, 10226/2017, 12456/2017, 1985-1986/2020, 8343/2014, 1085-1086/2016, 4473/2016, 6095/2016, 1968/2020, 10333/2016, 1971/2020, 1972/2020, 780/2017, 1977/2020, 1979/2020 & 2339/2017

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.1965/2020

1. Learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that despite the interim order passed by this Court staying the further proceedings of Complaint Case No.266/2015 pending before the Punjab State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Chandigarh (hereinafter called " the SCDRC"), the SCDRC has decided the said case, against which the appellant(s) has already preferred an appeal before the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission (hereinafter called "the NCDRC") and therefore, nothing remains to be done in the present appeal, however, he be permitted to agitate this issue before the NCDRC.
2. Since, the proceedings before the SCDRC are already decided and the appeal is pending before the NCDRC, we dispose of the

present appeal as having become infructuous.

3. However, we clarify that we have not expressed any opinion on merits of the case and it will be open for the appellant(s) to raise all the issues as may be legally permissible before the NCDRC.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos. 1964/2020 & 4473/2016

1. Learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that the parties have settled their disputes outside the court and therefore, he/she would like to withdraw the present appeals.
2. In view of the above, the permission sought for is granted and the present appeals are dismissed as withdrawn along with pending application(s), if any.

Civil Appeal No.10129/2016

1. Ms. Malvika Kapila, learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that the present appeal has become infructuous.
2. In view of the above, the present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1969/2020

1. Mr. Shivam Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that the main matter has been decided by the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission and nothing remains to be done in the present appeal.
2. In view of the above, the present appeal is dismissed as does not survive.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.5219/2017

1. Ms. Kanishka Mittal, learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission has decided the main case itself and the present appeal has become infructuous.
2. In view of the above, the present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous along with pending application(s), if any.

Civil Appeal Nos.1083-1084/2016 & 1085-1086/2016

1. Mr. Lav Kumar Agrawal, learned counsel for the appellant(s) does not want to press the present appeals.
2. In view of the above, the present appeals shall stand disposed of as not pressed.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.8343/2014

1. Learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that the main matter has been decided by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission and nothing remains to be done in the present appeal.
2. In view of the above, the present appeal is dismissed as does not survive.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos.5485/2016 & 6095/2016

1. Mr. A.K.De, learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that the main matter(s) has been decided by the National Consumer

Disputes Redressal Commission and nothing remains to be done in the present appeals.

2. In view of the above, the present appeals are disposed of as does not survive.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1975/2020

1. Mr. Shivam Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that the present appeal has become infructuous.
2. In view of the above, the present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos. 1984/2020, 1978/2020, 5578-5579/2017, 1971/2020 & 1972/2020

1. None is present for the appellants, when the matters are called on for hearing.
2. As per office report dated 06.08.2024, service to the respondents is also not complete in these appeals.
3. Hence, the present appeals are dismissed on default and for want of prosecution.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos. 1981/2020, 5574-5575/2017, 7100/2017, 10226/2017, 1985-1986/2020, 10333/2016 & 1977/2020

1. None is present for the parties, when the matters are called on for hearing.
2. Hence, the present appeals are dismissed on default and for

want of prosecution.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.12456/2017

1. Learned counsel for the appellant(s) states that despite efforts having been made by him, there is no response from the appellant(s) and therefore, he is not in a position to proceed further with this appeal. Even otherwise, as per office report dated 06.08.2024, the service of notice to the respondent(s) is incomplete.
2. Under these circumstances, the present appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1968/2020

1. None is present for the appellant(s) and the respondent no.2, when the matter is called on for hearing.
2. As per office report dated 06.08.2024, service to the respondent nos.1 and 3 is also incomplete.
3. Hence, the present appeal is dismissed on default and for want of prosecution.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.780/2017

1. Learned counsel for the appellant(s) is present. However, service to the respondent has not been effected since last seven years.
2. Hence, the present appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1979/2020

1. None is present for the appellant(s), when the matter is called on for hearing.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents is present.
3. The present appeal is dismissed on default.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.2339/2017

1. Ms. Garima Jain, learned counsel for the appellant(s)/applicant(s) seeks permission to withdraw the present appeal in view of the IA No.172544/2024 being filed by her.
2. In view of the above, IA No.172544/2024 is allowed and the present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn along with pending application(s), if any.

.....J.
[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

.....J.
[SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA]

New Delhi;
August 07, 2024.

ITEM NO.102/1

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).1965 OF 2020

SHREE CHUNNI LAL MEMORIAL GULATI HOSPITAL & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

GAGANDEEP & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

([GROUP MATTER])

WITH

C.A. No. 1965/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1984/2020 (XVII-A)
 (FOR I.A. NO. 59704 2017 i.e. Application for Clarification/
 Modification of Court's Order dated 04.05.2017)

C.A. No. 1083-1084/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 5485/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1964/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 10129/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1969/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1975/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1978/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1981/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 5219/2017 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 5574-5575/2017 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 7100/2017 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 5578-5579/2017 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 10226/2017 (XVII-A)
 (IA No. 64357/2017 - EX-PARTE STAY)

C.A. No. 12456/2017 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1985-1986/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 8343/2014 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1085-1086/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 4473/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 6095/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1968/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 10333/2016 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1971/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1972/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 780/2017 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1977/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 1979/2020 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 2339/2017 (XVII-A)
(IA No.172544/2024-FOR WITHDRAWAL)

Date : 07-08-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) **Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR**
 Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
 Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Jigyasa Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shekhar Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Anil Raina, Adv.
 Ms. Diksha Sarin, Adv.

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Ankit Anandraj Shah, AOR
Mr. Tarun Arora, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Das, AOR
Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR
Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Pradeep Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Maibam N Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, AOR

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Paras Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

Mr. Sunny Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Raushan, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Kundan Kumar Lal, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Ms. Garima Jain , AOR

Mrs. K.Radha, Adv.

Mr. K.Maruthi Rao, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mr. Sumit Sinha, AOR

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR

Ms. Malvika Kapila, Adv.

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Ms Harbani Shinh, Adv.

Ms. Nitika Grover, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Ms. Shreya Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Adv.

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR

Ms. Janvi Moondhra, Adv.

Mr. A.K. De, Adv.

Ms. Ananya De, Adv.

Ms. Deepika Khinder, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Pandey, Adv.
 Rebecca Dias, Adv.
 Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Lav Kumar Agrawal, Adv.

Laxmi Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. N. Arora, AOR

Mr. N. Rajaraman, AOR (NP)

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
 Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
 Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
 Ms. Nivedita Sudheer, Adv.
 Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Mr. Nitin S. Tambwekar, Adv.
 Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
 Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR
 Mr. Prabhsharan Singh Mohi, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, AOR
 Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR
 Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR
 Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

Mr. Uday Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR
 Mr. Narayan Chandra Das, Adv.
 Ms. Shivani M. Lal, Adv.
 Mr. Harish Dasan, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Adv.
 Ms. Yogamaya M.g., Adv.
 Mohammad Akbar Khan, Adv.

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR
 Mr. Abhyudaya Shishodia, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, AOR (NP)

Mr. M. T. George, AOR
Mrs. Susy Abraham, Adv.
Mr. Johns George, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.1965/2020

The present appeal is disposed of as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos. 1964/2020 & 4473/2016

The present appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.10129/2016

The present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1969/2020

The present appeal is dismissed as does not survive in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.5219/2017

The present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos.1083-1084/2016 & 1085-1086/2016

The present appeals shall stand disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.8343/2014

The present appeal is dismissed as does not survive in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos.5485/2016 & 6095/2016

The present appeals are disposed of as does not survive in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1975/2020

The present appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos. 1984/2020, 1978/2020, 5578-5579/2017, 1971/2020 & 1972/2020

The present appeals are dismissed on default and for want of prosecution in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal Nos. 1981/2020, 5574-5575/2017, 7100/2017, 10226/2017, 1985-1986/2020, 10333/2016 & 1977/2020

The present appeals are dismissed on default and for want of prosecution in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.12456/2017

The present appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1968/2020

The present appeal is dismissed on default and for want of prosecution in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.780/2017

The present appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.1979/2020

The present appeal is dismissed on default in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No.2339/2017

IA No.172544/2024 is allowed.

The present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10941-10942/2013

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HILLI MULTIPURPOSE COLD STORAGE PVT LTD

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1970/2020 (XVII-A)

Date : 07-08-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR
 Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Adv.

Mrs. K.Radha, Adv.
 Mr. K.Maruthi Rao, Adv.
 Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Uday Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR
 Mr. Narayan Chandra Das, Adv.
 Ms. Shivani M. Lal, Adv.
 Mr. Harish Dasan, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Adv.
 Ms. Yogamaya M.g., Adv.
 Mohammad Akbar Khan, Adv.

Mr. M. T. George, AOR
 Mrs. Susy Abraham, Adv.
 Mr. Johns George, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. N. Rajaraman, AOR (NP)

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, AOR (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal Nos.10941-10942/2013

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved. Written submission(s)/short note(s) be
filed within three days.

Civil Appeal No. 1970/2020

Heard learned counsel for the appellant(s). None appears for
the respondent(s).

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved. Written submission(s)/short note(s) be
filed within three days.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)